

No. 11-1274

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARC J. GABELLI AND BRUCE ALPERT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LISA S. BLATT  
CHRISTOPHER S. RHEE  
ROSEMARY F. SMITH  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

MARY MASSARON ROSS  
*President of DRI*  
*Counsel of Record*  
38505 Woodward Ave.  
Suite 2000  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
(248) 901-4000  
mmassaron@  
plunkettcooney.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A DISCOVERY RULE FOR PENALTY ACTIONS SOUNDING IN FRAUD UNDERMINES THE CORE LEGIS- LATIVE OBJECTIVES OF STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS.....	4
A. Statutes of Limitations Further Sub- stantial Legislative Objectives.....	4
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is An Unwarranted Departure From Stat- utes Of Limitations Objectives .....	7
II. A DISCOVERY RULE FOR PENALTY ACTIONS SOUNDING IN FRAUD WOULD IMPOSE SUBSTANTIAL BURDENS ON DEFENDANTS.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) .....	7
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	5
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874).....	9, 12
<i>Ballen v. Prudential Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 335 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	5
<i>Dabney v. Levy</i> , 191 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1951) .....	9
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Holmberg v. Ambrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	9, 10-11
<i>J. Geils Band Emp. Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	12, 13
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	2, 9, 11, 12
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	5
<i>S.E.C. v. Bartek</i> , No. 11-10594, 2012 WL 3205446 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2012) .....	3, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Core Labs., Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954).....	2, 8
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	5, 12
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
19 U.S.C. § 1621(1).....	2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2415(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2416(c) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b).....	8
54 Fed. Reg. 18716 (May 2, 1989).....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) .....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
148 Cong. Rec. S7419 (daily ed. July 26, 2002).....	6
James W. Beasley, Jr., Comm. on Fed. Reg. of Sec., <i>Report of the Task Force on Statute of Limitations for Implied Actions</i> , 41 Bus. Law. 645 (1986) .....	5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thomas M. Jones et al., <i>Formulating a Records Retention Policy</i> , 50 No. 1 DRI For Def. 42 (2008) .....	6
